

**RECEIVED B** 

and

Culture

. - .,

on

"15 MAR -5 P5:47

## SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC ) OF THE PHILIPPINES )

Second Regular Session

### SENATE

)

. ....

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 111

Submitted by the Committee on Education, Arts MAR 0 5 2015.

Re: House Bill No. 1841

Recommending its approval without amendments

Sponsor: Senator Pia S. Cayetano

#### Mr. President:

The Committee on Education, Arts and Culture to which was referred House Bill No. 1841, introduced by Representatives Belmonte (F.), Calalay, Castelo, *et al*, entitled:

#### "AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF BATASAN HILLS NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY BATASAN HILLS, CITY OF QUEZON, METRO MANILA TO CORAZON C. AQUINO NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL"

has considered the same and has the honor to report back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 1841 be approved without amendments.

**RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:** 

Chairperse

TEOFISTO L. GUINGONA III Vice Chairperson

> LOREN B. LEGARDA Vice Chairperson

Members

FRANC

JUAN EDGARDO M. ANGARA

E L. POE

AQUILINO L. PIMENTEL III

MANUEL M. LAPID

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

FERDINAND R. MARCOS JR.

G. ESCUDERO

PAOLO BENIGNO AQUINO IV

GRÉGORIO B. HONASAN II

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

Ex-Officio Members

RALPH G RECTO President Pro-Tempore

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO Majority Leader

VICENTE C. SOTTO III Acting Minority Floor Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

HON. FRANKLIN M. DRILON President Senate of the Philippines

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

- 1

# HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

\* a 👘 👌

### H. No. 1841

# BY REPRESENTATIVES BELMONTE (F.), CALALAY, CASTELO, BANAL, VARGAS, BELMONTE (J.), COJUANGCO (K.) AND OLIVAREZ

AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF BATASAN HILLS NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL IN BARANGAY BATASAN HILLS, CITY OF QUEZON, METRO MANILA TO CORAZON C. AQUINO NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Renaming of a National High School. - The name of
 Batasan Hills National High School in Barangay Batasan Hills, City of
 Quezon, Metro Manila is hereby changed to Corazon C. Aquino National High
 School.

5 SEC. 2. Location of the Main Campus. - The main campus of the
6 Corazon C. Aquino National High School shall continue to remain in its
7 present location in Barangay Batasan Hills, City of Quezon, Metro Manila.

8 SEC. 3. Effectivity. - This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after
9 its official publication in the Official Gazette.

Approved,